

## University of Tennessee, Knoxville

## TRACE: Tennessee Research and Creative Exchange

**SACSCOC** Documentation

Office of the Provost

10-14-2024

## Additional Information Request - Program Closure Approval - Educational Leadership EdD

University of Tennessee, Knoxville

Follow this and additional works at: https://trace.tennessee.edu/utk\_sacscoc

## **Recommended Citation**

University of Tennessee, Knoxville, "Additional Information Request - Program Closure Approval - Educational Leadership EdD" (2024). *SACSCOC Documentation*. https://trace.tennessee.edu/utk\_sacscoc/173

This Correspondence is brought to you for free and open access by the Office of the Provost at TRACE: Tennessee Research and Creative Exchange. It has been accepted for inclusion in SACSCOC Documentation by an authorized administrator of TRACE: Tennessee Research and Creative Exchange. For more information, please contact trace@utk.edu.



October 14, 2024

Dr. Kevin Sightler Substantive Change Office SACS Commission on Colleges 1866 Southern Lane Decatur, GA 30033

Re: SC028307 – Program Closure – EdD in Educational Leadership – Request for Additional Information

Dear Kevin,

Please find the additional requested information regarding SCo28307 below.

1. Please provide a description of how prospective students were/will be notified of the closure.

The EdD program in Educational Leadership was designed and approved as an online-only program. The temporary face-to-face code (campus-based code) was established solely to accommodate any prospective transfers from other programs. In instances where prospective students inquired about the program, they were directed to the online program. However, this redirection proved unnecessary as all enrolled students had been participating in the distance education program.

2. Please provide a description of how the institutional community, including applicants to the program, recruiters, and admissions staff were informed of the program closure.

On February 17, 2022, the Graduate Council approved the closure of the EdD program in Educational Leadership at the Knoxville campus. All faculty members and staff, including the department's director of graduate studies, were advised to inform applicants to apply to the online EdD program in Educational Leadership, emphasizing its benefits and structure.

Should you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Heather Hartman SACSCOC Liaison

> Office of Institutional Effectiveness 5723 Middlebrook Pike, Suite 218, Knoxville, TN 37921 865-974-6964 IEDept@utk.edu ie.utk.edu